

## **SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE**

RESOLUTION NO. 89- /5

of the

Squaxin Island Tribal Council

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe of Indians by the authority of the Constitution and By Laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribe is in the process of investigating the possibility of developing Tribal Net Pens as a Community Economic Development venture increasing the current operation; and

WHEREAS, Jeff Dickison, has been working for the Squaxin Island Tribe since 1986 demonstrating personal committments to learning more information on fish farming to provide valuable expansion to the current Tribal Net Pen Project as a quality economic development enterprise for the reservation;

WHEREAS, Jeff Dickison, Squaxin Fisheries Biologist, can share multicultural information and lifestyles with the people to people delegates allowing some ethnic knowledge to be known in China and Japan; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribe is making positive efforts to exercise the right and opportunity to become self-sufficients consistent with the U.S. Government Policy for Indian Self- Determination and the Government to Government Relations.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby give full support to Jeff Dickison to be a delegate in the Citizen Ambassador Program of People to People International on September 7 - 26, 1989, to visit Japan and the People's Republic of China; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribe will realize a direct benefit in fish farming as a relevent tribal enterprise as a economic and profitable venture for the anticipated net pen project currently being investigated for the tribe; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Jeff Dickison, Squaxin Fisheries Biologist, can further benefit the Tribal Fish Farming by making professional and business contracts both overseas and within the delegation; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council can contribute \$500 towards this trip and direct Jeff to work with the Squaxin Island Tribal Grants Manager to seek other sources of funding to obtain the balance.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby authorize the Tribal-Chairman, Vice-Chairman, or Tribal Business Manager to act as Official Tribal Representative for this grant application with full authority to negotiate, amend and execute all grant documents for the duration of this contract period.

## CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council held on this 15 day of March, 1989, at which time a quorum was present and passed by a vote of 3 for, against, and abstentions.

David Lopeman, Chairman

Squaxin Island Tribal Council

ATTESTED BY:

James Peters, Secretary

Squaxin Island Tribal Council

Evie Allen, Vice-Chaiman

Squaxin Island Tribal Council